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Throughout human history, individuals who have transgressed the accepted norms
of a community have generally received some form of punishment. In our community
the norms are now mostly to be found in statute. A breach of a statute will be
adjudicated in a court. The most challenging task for any judge is the sentencing of
those who have committed a crime. The difficulty for the sentencing judge is to
ensure that the “punishment fits the crime”.

The sentencing process is intended to achieve a number of objectives. Every
sentence contains elements loosely described as “punishment”. In some
communities the punishment will involve the infliction of physical pain. Some crimes
(particularly murder and major drug crimes) attract the death penalty. Of course, it is
common in all communities to punish by depriving the offender of their liberty for a
period of time. It may be that a fine, which is intended to hurt the recipient financially,
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or some form of community service is considered to be an appropriate punishment
either alone or in conjunction with other forms of punishment.

In our community, there are a number of purposes which the sentencing judge must
seek to achieve. They are identified in the Crimes (Sentencing Procedure) Act 1999
(NSW). Deterrence of the offender and others from committing a similar crime,
protection of the community, making the offender accountable for his or her actions,
denouncing the conduct of the offender, recognising the harm done to the
community and, importantly, the promotion of the rehabilitation of the offender are all
recognised by the statute.1

In some cases, particularly those involving violence or sexual offending, the
protection of the community may be a weighty consideration in the sentencing of an
individual offender. Difficulties have arisen when sexual offenders have been
incarcerated, in part for the protection of the community, but an assessment at the
time of their prospective release indicates that they remain a danger to the
community. Legislation providing for the continuing detention of sexual offenders has
been accepted as legitimate by the High Court,2 but legislation of a similar character
which was specific to an individual who had previously been convicted of
manslaughter has not.3

Before members of the general community could read or write, and commerce was
largely confined to various forms of barter, communities consisted largely of two
groups – those who owned the land and those who worked for the owners of the
1

Crimes (Sentencing Procedure) Act 1999 (NSW) section 3A.
Fardon v A-G (Qld) (2004) 223 CLR 575.
3
Kable v DPP (NSW) (1996) 189 CLR 51.
2
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land. With the industrial revolution came the emergence of a middle class and an
increase in the sophistication and complexity of commercial transactions. Simple
financial transactions gave way to more sophisticated financial arrangements. Banks
were created providing facilities for the underwriting of financial transactions and
offering loans to merchants and traders who required capital. With the creation of
corporations came the development of financial markets, which meant that
companies were no longer dependent, at least not entirely, on the wealth of their
founder or on loan facilities. Rather, they could raise capital by accepting investors
as shareholders in their enterprise.

In more recent years the mechanisms for the raising of loan monies and the
structure of direct and indirect investments in securities have become increasingly
complex. I hesitate to describe them as “sophisticated”. As the global financial crisis
made plain, the financial products which were created incorporated risks that few
people understood. Their ultimate collapse has proved catastrophic for many,
including both large and small investors.

The development of financial markets provided the opportunity for many in the
community to participate in the legitimate creation of wealth through the production
of income and the enhancement of capital. However, the concentration of wealth
brings with it the opportunity for the unscrupulous, clever and not-so-clever to
manipulate it to their own advantage. Our community realised long ago that a market
which operates without regulation will benefit few but disadvantage many. As a
consequence, it has been necessary to create a complex body of statutory rules by
which the financial markets and those who operate within them are regulated.
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The conventional crimes concerned with dishonesty in financial dealings are
commonly used to prosecute those who seek unlawful advantage from their access
to the funds of others. The crime of obtaining a benefit by deception, a breach of the
former section 178BA of the Crimes Act 1900 (NSW), may involve a simple single
fraudulent transaction or a complex sequence of transactions in which the underlying
“fraud” is cleverly masked, at least to the target of the deception. In other cases,
rules which may be particular to financial markets or corporations have been created
to control the conduct of an individual or a corporation. A breach of such a rule may
involve a criminal offence for which the legislature has provided a penalty.

At the time of the South Sea Bubble in 1720, the proportion of the community with
either a direct investment in corporations or in the available financial instruments was
limited. Although with time the pool of investors grew, it remained relatively confined
until well into the 20th century. During that century, at least in Australia, an increasing
number of persons became direct investors in the stock market. They were often
independently wealthy, either from inheritance or greater than average earning
power. Some were traders who may or may not have had other income from outside
the financial markets. At that time the retirement funds for many people were
provided by a defined benefit scheme guaranteed by government or by a large
financial institution, commonly a life insurance company. The future wellbeing of the
majority of the community was not dependent on the performance of the market.

In the 1990s the financial landscape changed irreversibly. The recession in that
decade revealed the underlying weakness of a guaranteed future benefit funded
from investments in the market. As a result both government and private
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superannuation schemes, benefits were generally tied to the market. Guaranteed
outcomes from privately funded schemes were replaced by arrangements in which
the returns were confined to those that the market may from time to time provide. For
the first time, many in the community became dependent on the integrity of those
who participated in and managed the financial market. Their financial future is now
dependent on the activities of people over whom they have no control, making
decisions about transactions which they probably do not understand.

In Australia, these changes in the financial landscape have been accompanied by
the introduction of compulsory superannuation for all workers. This addressed two
issues. Firstly, it addressed the previous and acute lack of savings in the community.
Secondly, it reduced the burden on government revenues caused by the need to
underwrite a guaranteed financial outcome for those in the community who, because
of age or ill health, could no longer participate in the workforce.

The volume of money invested in superannuation has grown quickly since it was first
made compulsory in 1992. It will continue to grow. That growth is likely to be
accelerated by an increase in the rate at which the employer must provide its
contributions. This has two consequences of present relevance. Firstly, the absolute
volume of money in the market will grow. Secondly, the number of people with
access either directly or indirectly to that money will also grow. Being an individual’s
primary source of funds for their later years, a loss in value of those funds either by
market forces or illegal means will have consequences for many people in the
community. Inevitably the regulatory authorities carry an increased responsibility and
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of necessity the rules by which the markets are regulated must engage the criminal
law. The form and severity of any punishment for a breach of the law becomes a
critical issue.

When sentencing an offender the judge is required to identify and evaluate the
circumstances of the offending and the culpability of the offender. The “maximum
penalty for a statutory offence serves as an indication of the relative seriousness of
the offence”.4 An “increase in the maximum penalty for an offence is an indication
that sentences for that offence should be increased”.5

Crimes which have the same general description may not have equally “evil” content
or characteristics.6 In the context of domestic burglary, Bingham LCJ discussed how
the objective seriousness of a crime might fluctuate. He said:
The seriousness of the offence can vary almost infinitely from case to case. It may
involve an impulsive act involving an object of little value (reaching through a window
to take a bottle of milk, or stealing a can of petrol from an outhouse). At the other end
of the spectrum it may involve a professional, planned organisation, directed at
objects of high value. Or the offence may be deliberately directed at the elderly, the
disabled or the sick; and it may involve repeated burglaries of the same premises. It
may sometimes be accompanied by acts of wanton vandalism.7

When assessing the seriousness of a crime involving violence to an individual, the
extent of the harm occasioned to the victim is a significant matter.8 The sentence
may vary depending upon the nature and extent of the injuries inflicted on the victim.
White-collar crime also impacts upon victims, sometimes many, but usually lacks any
4

Muldrock v The Queen (2011) 85 ALJR 1154, 1163 [31].
Muldrock v The Queen (2011) 85 ALJR 1154, 1163 [31].
6
Reynolds v Wilkinson (1948) 51 WALR 17, 18 (Dwyer CJ) quoted in Ibbs v The Queen (1987) 163
CLR 447, 452 (Mason CJ, Wilson, Brennan, Toohey and Gaudron JJ).
7
R v Brewster (1998) 1 Cr App R 220, 225 (Bingham LCJ) cited In the Matter of the AttorneyGeneral’s Application [No 1] under s 26 of the Criminal Procedure Act; R v Ponfield; R v Scott; R v
Ryan; R v Johnson (1999) 48 NSWLR 327, 337; [1999] NSWCCA 435, [45] (Grove J).
8
Richard G Fox and Arie Freiberg, Sentencing: State and Federal Law in Victoria (2nd ed, 1999) 225.
5
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physical violence. Although mostly confined to a loss of money, that loss may have a
devastating consequence for the wellbeing of the individual. Identifying and weighing
the harm may prove difficult. When a market is manipulated, the loss to a particular
individual may be impossible to identify. When sentencing for the more traditional
crimes, where physical injury may be combined with a financial loss to an individual,
sentencing judges have many cases to draw upon to guide their instincts. And
because of the long history of those crimes, both the statutory maximums and the
penalties imposed in individual cases are well-defined and generally understood. A
few examples may be useful.

In Lovell v The Queen; Dominey v The Queen [2006] NSWCCA 222, the offenders
were convicted of intentionally or recklessly destroying property belonging to
another, contrary to section 195(1) of the Crimes Act.9 Their crime carried a
maximum penalty of five years imprisonment.10 Both offenders received a sentence
from the sentencing judge of two years full-time imprisonment, with a total term of
four years.11 This was reduced on appeal to a fixed term of 15 months for Lovell and
18 months for Dominey.12 Both applicants pleaded guilty, entitling them to a discount
on sentence.

The offenders were stepbrothers.13 One afternoon in 2004 Christopher Northcott
visited the home of Lovell.14 Both Lovell and Dominey were there at the time.15 The

9

Lovell v R; Dominey v R [2006] NSWCCA 222, [3]–[5] (Johnson J).
See section 195(1)(a) Crimes Act 1900 (NSW).
11
Lovell v R; Dominey v R [2006] NSWCCA 222, [4]–[5] (Johnson J).
12
Lovell v R; Dominey v R [2006] NSWCCA 222, [81]–[82] (Johnson J).
13
Lovell v R; Dominey v R [2006] NSWCCA 222, [7] (Johnson J).
14
Lovell v R; Dominey v R [2006] NSWCCA 222, [7] (Johnson J).
15
Lovell v R; Dominey v R [2006] NSWCCA 222, [7] (Johnson J).
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three men consumed quantities of beer and rum and cola.16 During this drinking
session an altercation occurred between both offenders and Northcott.17 Both
offenders demanded that Northcott leave.18 Northcott refused to leave and was then
assaulted by the offenders.19 After Northcott had been ejected from the residence he
inflicted damage on Lovell’s car.20 When the offenders realised this, they went to
Northcott’s home, which he shared with his mother.21 They forcibly entered the
house and, using a fire extinguisher, smashed objects such as the front door, the
television and stereo equipment.22 The total damage was estimated at $4,000.23

In El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4 the offender was charged with a
number of offences. They included two counts of robbery, one count of larceny and
one count of robbery while armed with a dangerous weapon.24 He pleaded guilty.25
In respect of the last offence the trial judge was asked to consider a further five
matters on a Form 1.26 For the offence of larceny the maximum penalty is
imprisonment for five years.27 The maximum penalty for robbery is imprisonment for
14 years.28 When the robbery is committed with an offensive weapon, the maximum
penalty increases to 25 years imprisonment.29 The offender received a total

16
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El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [3] (Howie J).
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Crimes Act 1900 (NSW) section 117.
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sentence of 11 years with an overall non-parole period of eight years and three
months.30

The offender was engaged in a serious criminal enterprise. Over a period of two
months he committed several robberies of pharmacies, grocers, supermarkets and a
service station.31 On seven separate occasions he went into these stores intending
to purchase goods.32 As he paid for his good(s) he would then snatch small to large
amounts of money from the cash register while it was open.33 Over a two-month
period he stole a total of about $3,600.34 The offender, with another, also robbed a
bank.35 Both offenders were armed. The first offender carried a black replica pistol
while the co-offender was in possession of a rifle.36 The offenders threatened to
shoot the bank tellers.37 The offenders made off with $9,490 in cash.38

In Abreu v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 267 the offender committed various crimes
including break and enter and use of an unlawful weapon to prevent lawful
apprehension, contrary to section 33B(1) of the Crimes Act, and five counts of
larceny contrary to section 117(1) of the Crimes Act.39 Further offences were also
dealt with on two Forms 1.40 The sentencing judge said that the facts revealed “a

30

El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [5] (Howie J).
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [7]–[13] (Howie J).
32
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [7]–[13] (Howie J).
33
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [7]–[13] (Howie J).
34
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [7]–[13] (Howie J).
35
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [14] (Howie J).
36
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [14] (Howie J).
37
El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [14] (Howie J).
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El-Youssef v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 4, [14] (Howie J).
39
Abreu v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 267, [2] (McClellan CJ at CL).
40
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litany of criminal behaviour of the same type”.41 The criminality involved was said to
be “objectively serious”.42

During 2003 and 2004 the offender committed acts of larceny across a range of
stores trading in hardware, electrical furniture, liquor, and computer/electrical
supplies.43 He also broke into five vehicles, stealing mobile phones and cash.44 The
total loss to the owners was in excess of $23,000.45 He was sentenced to a nonparole period of five years with a further period of parole of two years and six
months.46

The offender in R v Cimone (2001) 121 A Crim R 433; [2001] NSWCCA 98 was
convicted of robbery in company, larceny, and receiving stolen property.47 Robbery
in company carries a maximum penalty of 20 years imprisonment.48 The offender
and three other co-offenders commandeered a vehicle driven by the victim and
requested that they be taken to a remote location.49 At this location the offender
placed a knife at the back of the victim’s neck, robbing him of $100, his watch, his
mobile and personal papers.50 The victim was then detained while the offender and
another offender took the car and withdrew $500 from the victim’s bank account.51
The offender, with his co-offenders, later returned the victim to the remote location

41

Abreu v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 267, [15] (McClellan CJ at CL).
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R v Cimone (2001) 121 A Crim R 433, 435; [2001] NSWCCA 98, [1] (Beazley JA).
48
Crimes Act 1900 (NSW) section 97(1).
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50
R v Cimone (2001) 121 A Crim R 433, 435; [2001] NSWCCA 98, [7] (Beazley JA).
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and absconded with his car.52 Threats of further harm were made to the victim if he
reported these events to the police.53 On the charge of robbery in company the
offender was sentenced to three years with a non-parole period of two years.54

In Marshall v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 24 the offender pleaded guilty to two
counts of larceny and three counts of aggravated break, enter and commit a serious
indictable offence, contrary to sections 117 and 112(2) of the Crimes Act. The latter
offence attracts a maximum penalty of 20 years imprisonment. The offender received
a total sentence of six years and eight months with a non-parole period of five
years.55 The offender broke into the home of the victim and her family while they
were asleep.56 He stole goods valued in excess of $4,500.57 The offender received a
minimum term of 18 months imprisonment with a total term of two years.58 The facts
of the second count were similar to the first and resulted in the applicant receiving
the same sentence.59 Counts three and four were larceny offences.60 In both cases
the offender stole money from the till of a supermarket and video store.61 For these
counts the applicant was sentenced to a minimum term of four years with a balance
term of 16 months.62 In the last count the offender broke into a house and demanded
money from a 56-year-old victim.63 The victim had no money and, rather than leave

52

R v Cimone (2001) 121 A Crim R 433, 435; [2001] NSWCCA 98, [7] (Beazley JA).
R v Cimone (2001) 121 A Crim R 433, 435; [2001] NSWCCA 98, [7] (Beazley JA).
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Marshall v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 24, [9] (Howie J).
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Marshall v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 24, [9] (Howie J).
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Marshall v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 24, [6] (Howie J).
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Marshall v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 24, [9] (Howie J).
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empty-handed, the offender stole property from the house worth more than
$10,000.64

In each of these cases the amount of money or value of the goods lost by the victim
was particularly small or modest. But for the violence or physical threats against the
victims, each of these crimes would be unlikely to attract a significant penalty and
may not have warranted a prison sentence. What then should be the sentencing
regime for white-collar crime, particularly if large monetary sums are involved or the
integrity of a market is compromised?

Prior to the recent simplification of fraud and other related offences in New South
Wales65 there was a select group of commonly prosecuted white-collar offences.
They included, but were not confined to, embezzlement, obtain money or valuable
things by deception, make or use a false instrument, fraudulently misappropriate
money collected/received and obtain credit by fraud.

The offence of embezzlement is described by language from another era. It involves
the fraudulent misappropriation of property delivered to a clerk or servant on behalf
of his or her master or employer.66 The offence carries a maximum penalty of 10
years imprisonment.67 In R v Bacolod [2008] NSWDC 81 the offender was charged
with 9 separate offences.68 Seven of these concerned embezzlement.69 The
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Marshall v The Queen [2007] NSWCCA 24, [9] (Howie J).
See the Crimes Amendment (Fraud, Identity and Forgery Offences) Act 2009 (NSW).
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Crimes Act 1900 (NSW) section 157.
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Crimes Act 1900 (NSW) section 157.
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R v Bacolod [2008] NSWDC 81, [1] (Berman SC DCJ).
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R v Bacolod [2008] NSWDC 81, [1] (Berman SC DCJ).
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remaining two involved obtaining money by deception.70 The offender was employed
by the Swiss Hotel and her job was to organise functions at the hotel.71 These
functions were generally paid for in cash which the offender would regularly pocket.72
In order to conceal her crime, the offender made fraudulent entries in the books of
account.73 The offender committed these offences over a period of seven years,
stealing a total of $1.7 million.74 The sentencing judge remarked that the offences
were objectively serious because of the obvious breaches of trust, the sizeable
amount of the funds and the time over which the offences took place.75 The offender
received a head sentence of five years imprisonment with a non-parole period of
three years.76

The Crimes Act defined the offence of obtain money or valuable thing by deception
under section 178BA(1) in the following terms: “[w]hosever by any deception
dishonestly obtains for himself or herself or another person any money or valuable
thing or any financial advantage of any kind whatsoever shall be liable to
imprisonment for 5 years”. Many crimes were prosecuted under this section. It was
commonly used to prosecute credit card fraud.

In R v Kilpatrick (2005) 156 A Crim R 478; [2005] NSWCCA 351 the offender
pleaded guilty to 65 counts of obtaining money or valuable thing by deception which
occurred over a period of five years.77 The offences were split into three groups. The

70
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76
R v Bacolod [2008] NSWDC 81, [12] (Berman SC DCJ).
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first group of offences concerned the offender deceiving finance companies into
lending him large sums of money that varied between $50,000 and close to
$200,000.78 The second group related to credit card fraud.79 The offender, through a
friend who worked as a manager at the National Australia Bank, obtained the credit
card details of banking customers which he then used to purchase goods or services
over the phone. The goods and services purchased totalled $55,000.80 The third
group of offences mirrored the first. The amount of money lent by the finance
companies was a little over $1,500,000.81 The victims of these offences were not
entirely out of pocket as the houses used as security for these loans did exist and
were able to be sold to recover some of the monies. All up, the offender was able to
steal $2,699,243 over five years.82 For the first category of offences the offender was
sentenced to a fixed term of imprisonment for two years, and for the second he was
sentenced to a fixed term of imprisonment for one year.83 For the final category he
was sentenced to a term of four years imprisonment with a non-parole period of 18
months.84 His total sentence was seven years imprisonment with a non-parole period
of four years and six months.85

Fraudulent misappropriation was previously dealt with by s 178A of the Crimes Act.
The section made it an offence for anyone to receive any money or valuable security
and misappropriate it for his or her own personal use. The maximum penalty for the
offence was seven years imprisonment.
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In R v Higgins [2006] NSWCCA 326 the offender was convicted of fraudulently
omitting to account contrary to section 178A of the Crimes Act.86 The offender was a
bank manager at the Commonwealth Bank of Australia.87 He used to visit nursing
homes where some of the Bank’s customers were located.88 One elderly customer
gave the offender a cheque for a sum of little over $73,000 to invest on her behalf.89
The offender failed to do this but instead used the money for his own purposes. He
was sentenced to a non-parole period of one year and nine months, and a balance
of term of one year and three months.90

The offence of using a false instrument, a breach of the former section 300(1) of the
Crimes Act, carried a maximum penalty of 10 years imprisonment. In R v Gorgievski
(2002) 129 A Crim R 89; [2002] NSWCCA 45 the offender was sentenced to four
years imprisonment with a non-parole period of two years.91 He pleaded guilty to five
charges of making a false instrument contrary to section 300(1).92 He also pleaded
guilty to another five offences, contrary to section 300(2), for using a false
instrument.93 A further 21 similar offences were included on a Form 1.94 The
offences were perpetrated against various financial institutions, including the
Commonwealth Bank and St George Bank.95 The offender opened an account with
the Commonwealth Bank with the name of an existing Commonwealth Bank
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customer.96 He had several false documents including a passport, birth certificate
and driver’s licence in the name of the customer.97 During the first month he
transferred $20,000 from the customer’s account to this newly created account.98
Throughout the following month he made several withdrawals in excess of
$972,000.99 In all, the offender obtained approximately $2,000,000 from various
financial institutions through the use of false documents.100 He said that he
committed the offences on behalf of another, who had paid him between $8,000 and
$10,000 for carrying out each transaction.101 If this were true it suggests a
sophisticated and slightly organised criminal enterprise.

In Yow v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 251 the offender pleaded guilty to nine
separate offences that related to the making and use of a false instrument and
knowingly dealing with the proceeds of crime.102 Both the making and use of a false
instrument carried a maximum penalty of 10 years imprisonment. The offence of
dealing with proceeds of crime, however, carries a maximum penalty of 15 years.103
The offender was sentenced to three years and 10 months with a non-parole period
of two years, 11 months and 14 days.104 The offender was part of a criminal
syndicate which committed frauds through the use of counterfeit credit cards.105 After
a police search of the offender’s residence, it was discovered that the offender was
in possession of 25 counterfeit credit cards bearing the offender’s signature and a

96

R v Gorgievski (2002) 129 A Crim R 89, 90–1; [2002] NSWCCA 45, [5] (Buddin J).
R v Gorgievski (2002) 129 A Crim R 89, 90–1; [2002] NSWCCA 45, [5] (Buddin J).
98
R v Gorgievski (2002) 129 A Crim R 89, 90–1; [2002] NSWCCA 45, [5] (Buddin J).
99
R v Gorgievski (2002) 129 A Crim R 89, 90–1; [2002] NSWCCA 45, [5] (Buddin J).
100
R v Gorgievski (2002) 129 A Crim R 89, 91; [2002] NSWCCA 45, [6] (Buddin J).
101
R v Gorgievski (2002) 129 A Crim R 89, 91; [2002] NSWCCA 45, [6] (Buddin J).
102
Yow v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 251, [3] (Fullerton J).
103
Crimes Act 1900 (NSW) section 193B(2).
104
Yow v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 251, [5] (Fullerton J).
105
Yow v The Queen [2010] NSWCCA 251, [9] (Fullerton J).
97

- 16 -

fraudulent driver’s licence.106 During an interview with police the offender admitted to
purchasing goods with the credit cards in order for the goods to be resold.107 The
total amount of the goods sold totalled $41,000.108 It was later revealed that the
offender’s housemates also used the counterfeit cards to purchase goods totalling
$2400.109 Finally, the offender was able to open a bank account with the
Commonwealth Bank using a false address.110 He deposited a little over $6000 in
this account, which were the proceeds of crime that he personally managed to
amass.111 The offender later admitted to withdrawing and transferring a total of
$2700 for his own personal use and to remit some of that money to Indonesia and
Singapore.112 Although it was conceded that the offender was not a principal in the
criminal syndicate, “he nevertheless played an important role in ensuring the
success of the overall scheme”.113

By a 2009 amendment to the Crimes Act four new provisions have replaced more
than 34 offences. Section 192E of the Act provides that “[a] person who, by any
deception, dishonestly obtains property belonging to another, or obtains any financial
advantage or causes any financial disadvantage, is guilty of the offence of fraud”.
The maximum penalty for this offence is 10 years imprisonment. The increase is
significant, ranging from two to ten times the old penalty. The increase in the
maximum penalty was acknowledged in the Second Reading speech by the then
Attorney-General, John Hatzistergos, who said: “The bill also doubles the maximum
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penalty for fraud from five to ten years, demonstrating how seriously we take the
issue”.114 For offences such as fraud and identity fraud the Attorney-General further
observed that in recent times these crimes have grown, “costing Australians millions
of dollars a year”.115

It is now apparent that crimes which involve the fraudulent use of another person’s
identity pose a serious threat to the financial stability of the community. It is likely that
many in this room have been the subject of theft by the use of their credit card. It
costs the banks vast sums of money each year. Although at one level a simple
crime, there are now sophisticated criminal groups involved in it. Apart from the more
traditional credit card theft, white-collar crimes include crimes which to my mind
warrant a unique label. I think of them as financial crimes. They may involve
dishonest use of information or the fraudulent manipulation of a market.

In R v Rivkin (2003) 198 ALR 400; [2003] NSWSC 447 the offender, a somewhat
colourful entrepreneur, businessman and stockbroker, was found guilty of one count
of insider trading contrary to section 1002G(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).116
Rivkin was sentenced to imprisonment for a term of nine months to be served in the
form of Periodic Detention.117 In addition, the Court imposed a fine of $30,000.118
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The maximum penalty, apart from any fine, was imprisonment for five years. The
profit made from the commission of this offence was a modest $2,664.94.119

In ASIC v Vizard (2005) 145 FCR 57; [2005] FCA 1037 the offender, who was a
former lawyer and well-known member of the entertainment industry, pleaded guilty
to three improper trades undertaken throughout the year 2000.120 The offender was
a non-executive Director of Telstra Corporation Pty Ltd and had access to
confidential information about proposed financial dealings between Telstra and other
companies.121 Mr Vizard got wind of a proposed merger between two technology
companies that Telstra owned shares in.122 All the directors were informed of the
progress of the merger.123 Armed with this information he purchased shares in a
company for which the price rose when the merger was publicly announced.
However, when Mr Vizard sold them the price had fallen and he made a loss. Other
similar transactions resulted in a profit of approximately $2,600.124 In his third trade
Vizard acquired about $250,000 worth of shares in a company in which Telstra
sought to invest.125 Vizard’s purchase was made prior to Telstra’s purchase and
resulted in him receiving a profit of around $1,650.126 The purchase was made on
the basis of information he had obtained in his capacity as director of Telstra.

ASIC did not prosecute Vizard for any criminal offences. This was controversial at
the time. Instead ASIC brought civil proceedings to which Vizard pleaded guilty and
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for which he was fined $390,000 and disqualified from managing a corporation for a
total of 10 years.127

In R v Hartman (2010) 81 ACSR 121; [2010] NSWSC 1422, which is currently
subject to appeal, the offender was employed as an equities dealer at Orion Asset
Management Limited (“Orion”).128 His job was to buy and sell listed securities on the
Australian Stock Exchange in accordance with instructions from Orion’s stock
portfolio managers.129 His instructions and the volumes he was being asked to buy
and sell allowed him to make transactions on his own behalf, taking advantage of the
movements in the market which his authorised transaction would later create.130
Through the use of the inside information the offender was able to amass a total
profit of at least $1.9 million, although the total figure would have been higher.131 He
was charged and convicted of nineteen separate insider trading offences and six
offences contrary to s 1043A(2), often referred to as “front running,”132 under the
Corporations Act.133

He was sentenced to a total term of four years and six months with a non-parole
period of three years.134 This is said to be the largest penalty issued for this type of
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offending by the courts. He was of course convicted of the largest number of
offences of this type.

In R v De Silva (2011) 64 ACSR 240; [2011] NSWSC 243 the offender pleaded guilty
to one count of insider trading.135 He was employed as a Portfolio Manager with the
Macquarie Funds Management Group (FMG) of the Macquarie Group of
Companies.136 He held this position between 21 March 2005 and August 2007.137
FMG was the group’s foremost funds management business and was conducted
through Macquarie Investments Management Limited (MIML).138 MIML was
responsible for a number of Australian and foreign investment funds.139 FMG was
compartmentalised according to asset classes. One asset class that the offender
was working within was the Real Estate Securities Division (RES).140 In his position
in RES the offender was responsible for investment securities in the Asia region.141
Because of his role the offender gained knowledge of proposed trades by MIML in
the Asian sector.142 This information included acquisitions of large volumes of shares
on the Singapore Stock Exchange.143 It became clear to the offender that these large
acquisitions had the effect of increasing the value of these shares in a small period
of time.144 The approximate gross profits, in Australian dollars, which the offender
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made through his criminal activities were $1,412, 975.145 This money was never
recovered.146

The offender was sentenced to two years and six months imprisonment, but is to be
released on a recognisance release order after serving 18 months.147 The offender
was placed on a good behaviour bond for the duration of his sentence upon the
giving of $1,000 in security without surety.148

In R v Richard [2011] NSWSC 866 the offender was convicted of two counts of
engage in dishonest conduct in relation to a financial product or service, contrary to
section 1041G(1) of the Corporations Act. At the time that these offences were
committed the maximum penalty for the offence was five years imprisonment and/or
a fine of $220,000.149 The maximum penalty is now 10 years imprisonment and/or a
fine of $495,000.150 The offender was sentenced to a total term of imprisonment of
three years and nine months with a release pursuant to a recognisance release
order of two years and six months.151 Between November 2005 and September 2009
Richard was director of several financial services corporations operating within the
financial services industry.152 Richard allegedly used his position as director and
manager of these corporations to dishonestly siphon a large sum of money, $26.6
million, from Australian superannuation investment funds into overseas shares in
companies at inflated prices.153 These shares realised significant profits and were
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kept in tax havens after the relevant parties and companies in this scheme were
compensated.154 This was achieved by Richard’s falsely representing himself as
director and owner of these holding companies.155

Richard was paid to carry out these dishonest business practices. He pocketed in
excess of $1.3 million while receiving a net annual salary of $110,000 in his position
as director.156 In addition, a large proportion of profits received overseas were
subsequently transferred to the holding companies that Richard falsely represented
himself to be director of.157 The dishonest conduct of Richard was only discovered
when the Trio Capital Group failed.158 The entire $26.6 million was never
recovered.159

There are significant differences between the typical white-collar crime or financial
crime and the crimes which may be thought of as more conventional. The absence
of violence or physical injuries in the former is the most obvious. However, when
considering the appropriate penalty, whatever the crime, the court must consider the
harm caused by the offence (both the benefit to the offender and the loss to the
victim), the role played by the offender in the commission of the offence (inclusive of
motive and any planning involved), and the means by which the offender committed
the crime.
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Commenting on the perceived difference in seriousness between white-collar crime
and common crime, Gleeson CJ in R v El-Rashid160 said:
The primary purpose of the criminal law is to preserve the peace, and crimes of armed
robbery usually constitute a far more serious breach of the peace and danger to the public
than crimes of the kind committed by the present respondent. All that having been said
however, crimes of this kind [white-collar] are to be taken seriously and the objective
features of the present case are very serious.161

Chief Justice Gleeson was writing in 1995. No doubt the keeping of the peace
continues to have primacy in the criminal law. However, whereas in former decades
the standards of honesty in business and sharp practice may have been accepted as
“just the way we do business”, the wider community now has a far greater interest in
ensuring the integrity of the markets than may previously have been the case.
Unless the criminal law is adequate to control unlawful conduct, a violent breach of
the peace may not result (although this could never be entirely discounted) but the
fabric and ultimately the economic and social wellbeing of our society can be
compromised.

Both white-collar crime and financial crime have the capacity to do great harm to
many members of the community. Apart from financial loss the psychological harm
to an individual in the form of stress and anxiety may be significant. By its nature,
white-collar or financial crime may be hard to discover, and the victims’ losses may
be difficult to ascertain and quantify. The offender may have a multitude of victims.
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The crime may affect the Australian economic “brand”162 and its desirability as a
place to invest.163 This may be contrasted with offences involving property damage,
larceny or robbery where the damage is likely to be confined to an individual victim
or a small group of victims.

The harm inflicted by insider trading and other market-related offences will be
greater both in absolute terms and in respect of the number of victims than many
other white-collar crimes and the more common offences. In its “rawest form, insider
trading dislocates the market. It upsets overseas investors”.164 Similarly, “the vast
majority of shareholders suffer. They miss out on value; they should be able to share
profits”.165 Victims of insider trading include “‘Mums and Dads’, investors, small
traders, and those who do not have the information and trade in that state of
ignorance”.166 Indeed, it is generally the “people on the outer ring of the market”,
such as retirees and the like, who are particularly disadvantaged.167

When sentencing white-collar criminals in the United States, the size of the identified
loss is a “critical determinant” of a defendant’s sentence under the United States
Federal Sentencing Guidelines.168 The courts are instructed to take into account “the
fair market value of the property unlawfully taken, copied, or destroyed”, the
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“approximate number of victims multiplied by the average loss to each victim”, and
the “reduction that resulted from the offense in the value of equity securities or other
corporate assets”.169 There are obvious difficulties in quantifying these losses – an
issue raised by some authors particularly in relation to crimes which involve the
securities of publicly traded companies.170

Notwithstanding these difficulties, the amount of the loss may attract severe
penalties. Prior to 2002 there developed an attitude that white-collar and financial
criminals were given an unacceptable degree of leniency.171 Following increasing
political pressure the Sarbanes-Oxley Act was enacted, which changed the
sentencing guidelines for white-collar and financial crime.172 As a consequence of
this Act the penalties were increased by 25 per cent.173 The message delivered by
the United States Sentencing Commission was a simple one: “If you do the crime,
you’ll do the time … Crimes in the suites will be treated the same, if not more
seriously, than crimes in the streets”.174

The guidelines use a points system to determine a sentencing range for each person
convicted of a federal crime.175 Points are assigned to each type of offence, with
further points added according to the loss incurred by the victim and any other
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aggravating factors.176 The higher the points the more severe the sentence.177
Offences such as fraud or embezzlement are ranked either as a level 6 or level 7
offence.178 If the loss incurred was less than $5,000 and the offender has no criminal
history, the offender may face gaol time of up to six months.179 If the loss is above
$5,000 and there are multiple victims, the sentence increases.180 For example, if the
fraud or embezzlement involved more than $400,000,000, a further 30 points would
be added to the offence, bringing it up to 36 or 37 points.181 This would mean an
offender could face 262 months or just over 21 years in gaol.182 As one American
author wrote, some of the “recommended sentences for high-loss white-collar crimes
eclipse the sentences typically imposed for murder and serial child molestation”.183

The guidelines are not mandatory and have proved controversial. Many judges have
departed from them where they lead to a result that is “patently unreasonable”.184
The sentencing judge must fashion a sentence “that is fair, just, and reasonable …
carefully applied to the particular circumstances of the case and of the human being
who will bear the consequences”.185 Nevertheless the guidelines warrant careful
consideration. They reflect a concern to ensure that the penalties for white-collar and
financial crime pay adequate regard to the harm inflicted by the offender and the
number of victims who suffer that harm.
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In Rivkin the sentencing judge commented on the difficulty in detecting crimes of
insider trading:

Insider trading is particularly hard to detect. It may often go unnoticed but where it
occurs it has the capacity to undermine to a serious degree the integrity of the market
in public securities. It has the additional capacity to diminish public confidence not
only so far as investors are concerned but the general public as well. Moreover, this
diminution in confidence may occur subtly and is not confined to the circumstances
where a substantial insider trading transaction has taken place. There is a capacity to
undermine and diminish public confidence in the market even where the offence may
be regarded as one which in some respects occupies a lower level of seriousness.
This is likely to be particularly so in the case of an offender who occupies a
substantial position as a trader and advisor in the market.186

The maximum penalty provided by the statute for a particular offence is accepted as
an indication of the seriousness of the offence. Of course the size of any sentence
imposed on an individual offender must also reflect the seriousness of an individual’s
offending. The community is entitled to expect, particularly of sentencing for financial
crime, that the penalty imposed matches the community’s perception of the
seriousness of the crime.

A recent study in America examined the public perception of the level of detection
and the severity of sentences imposed for robbery and fraud.187 The respondents to
the study believed that street criminals were more likely to be caught and sentenced
to more severe sentences than white-collar criminals, but that both crimes should be
punished equally.188 The study concluded that “more educated respondents and
those with higher incomes were more likely to perceive that street crimes … were
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more likely to be detected and punished more severely than white-collar crimes”.189
The authors queried whether this was due to the fact that white-collar criminals
normally have higher levels of education or because the more educated and wealthy
are more likely to get away with their crimes.190

A contentious issue in the sentencing of offenders is the role of deterrence. Recent
studies and academic papers have questioned the significance of general
deterrence. They suggest that the so-called cause and effect between the decrease
of an offence rate following an increase in the penalty does not operate in
practice.191 General deterrence is commonly thought of as having two separate
parts: marginal and absolute. Marginal deterrence refers to “a direct correlation
between the severity of the sanction and the prevalence of an offence”.192 Absolute
general deterrence is the theory that people are not deterred by the size of the
potential penalty “but the perception that they will be detected if they commit a
crime”.193 The former is most commonly questioned, the latter being accepted as
more accurate.194 The assumption underlying marginal deterrence is that human
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beings, or at least some, are rational and determine their actions according to a form
of cost-benefit analysis.195

The questioning of the general deterrence theory has its origin in research from the
United States.196 Many of the studies have been conducted over the last 30 years
and have looked at the relationship between the rates of homicide and the impact of
capital punishment.197 There have also been studies conducted which examined the
reasons behind tax evasion in the United States and how the likelihood of detection
features in the decision-making process of the potential offender.198

In one study undertaken by David Anderson in the United States, he concluded that:
the popular strategy of addressing crime with adjustments in the penal code is
unlikely to provide substantial reductions in crime rates and that solutions to
the trillion-dollar crime burden must involve a new emphasis on alternative
deterrents. The findings speak against more severe sentencing, not for
emotional reasons, but because most current criminals do not have the
information or mindset required to respond to these incentives for compliance.
At the times of their offenses, 76% of the criminals in the sample and 89% of
the most violent offenders were incognizant of either the possibility of
apprehension or the likely punishments associated with their crimes. Still
more active criminals are impervious to harsher punishments because no
feasible detection rate or punishment scheme would arrest the impelling
forces behind their behaviors, which might include drugs, fight-or-flight
responses, or irrational thought.199
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Anderson’s study was based on 278 interviews with male prisoners at two-medium
security prisons.200 The offences ranged from sexual assault, robbery and assault to
burglary, drugs, drink-driving and other non-violent offences.201 A further 159
prisoners were asked supplementary questions about the reasons why they
offended.202 The data was collected between 1997 and 1999.203 Two questions
asked were concerned with whether the prisoner appreciated the risk of getting
caught and whether they knew what the likely punishment would be if they were
caught.204 These questions sought to identify whether criminals make informed and
calculated decisions.205 The answer for those interviewed was that they rarely do.206

There may be a distinction between violent and non-violent crimes and those who
commit them. Anderson observed that:
Those who had committed nonviolent crimes (burglary, drugs, driving under
the influence, nonpayment of child support, escape, parole violations, and
forgery) appeared more aware of the risks associated with their crimes than
violent criminals. For crimes that are more likely to be repeated (robbery,
burglary, drugs, DUI, and forgery), between 21% and 43% of the criminals
knew exactly what the punishment would be. In contrast, for the violent crimes
that are more likely to be spontaneous, only 4%-16% of the criminals knew
what the punishment would be. Beyond the 21% of criminals that did not think
they would be caught and the 18% that were completely ignorant of the likely
punishment if caught, another 42% and 35% gave no thought to apprehension
or possible punishments, respectively.207

In an earlier study, the American Richard Berk challenged the conclusion of previous
studies that suggested a casual link between capital punishment and a decline in
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homicide.208 He suggested that there is a lack of credible evidence to support such a
claim.209 He wrote that there is “no evidence of a negative relationship between …
executions … [and] homicides”.210 Out of a sample of 1,050 offenders across 50
States over 21 years, only in 11 cases could he positively affirm a relationship
between the drop in homicide rates following the execution of an offender in the
previous year.211 He concluded that it would be “bad social policy” to generalise that
there is a linear relationship between homicide rates and capital punishment.212

There are suggestions of similar findings in relation to tax evasion. In a 2009 study a
group of American academics examined tax evasion in the small business sector.213
They conducted 275 field interviews with cash business owners, and tax preparers
and bankers with cash business clients.214 The findings of the study are interesting.
The authors concluded that business owners and preparers cheated on their taxes
because “(1) people they know and trust who are in the same position cheat on their
own taxes and (2) there is a very low likelihood that they will get caught” (emphasis
added).215 The authors observed that “[e]vasion seems best explained by
opportunity, including the low-perceived likelihood of detection and penalty, and by
peer norms”.216 These findings are also consistent with other studies.217
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I have little difficulty accepting that for many crimes, particularly spontaneous crimes
of violence and those committed in response to a drug addiction and the consequent
need for funds, a prospective offender may not be deterred by the size of the
sentence imposed on a similar offender. The courts are replete with instances of
repeat offenders in drug-related crimes. The domestic incident which escalates into
violence is unlikely to involve people who, at least during the incident, reflect on the
penal consequence of their act. And in most cases, given the size of the general
population, it is doubtful whether many people will be aware of the penalties which
the courts have previously imposed on offenders.

The research with respect to taxation fraud is interesting. However, it must be
remembered that the fear of being caught is in reality a fear of being convicted and
sent to gaol for a period of time. Being caught and suffering only a monetary penalty
would, I suggest, play quite differently in the mind of a potential tax evader. With
respect to corporate fraud and illegal market manipulation, the possible length of a
term of imprisonment may have different consequences. I accept that like taxation
fraud there are difficulties of detection and a fundamental concern about being
caught. However, when an offender is detected and punished with imprisonment,
almost in every case, the sentence is attended with significant publicity in at least the
financial press.

Whatever may be the role of general deterrence, there can be no doubt that the
severity of any sentence is a marker of the seriousness with which the courts view a
particular offence. The most severe penalty of life imprisonment is reserved for
murder and the most serious drug offences. The taking of life and the potential harm
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occasioned by the distribution of illegal drugs are believed to justify this approach.
The challenge for both the legislature and the courts is to reflect the seriousness of
the offending in the sentences imposed for white-collar or financial crime.
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